
 

 

Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 3, Senedd 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 25 April 2024 

Meeting time: 09.45

For further information contact: 

Sarah Beasley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.45-10.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(10.00)   

2 Pre-appointment hearing for the role of Chair of Swansea Bay 

University Health Board: evidence session with the Welsh 

Government's preferred candidate 

(10.00-10.45) (Pages 1 - 38)  

Jan Williams, Welsh Government’s preferred candidate for the role of Chair of 

Swansea Bay University Health Board 

 

Research brief 

Paper 1 – Pre-appointment hearing questionnaire 

Paper 2 – CV 

Paper 3 – Personal Statement 

Paper 4 – Welsh Government briefing 

Paper 5 – Information for candidates for the role of Chair of Hywel Dda 

University Health Board and Swansea Bay University Health Board 

3 Motion under Standing Orders 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from items 4, 6 and 7 of today's meeting 

(10.45)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4 Pre-appointment hearing: consideration of evidence 

(10.45-11.00) (Pages 39 - 43)  

Paper 6 – draft report 

5 Pre-appointment hearing for the role of Chair of Hywel Dda 

University Health Board: evidence session with the Welsh 

Government's preferred candidate 

(11.00-11.45) (Pages 44 - 63)  

Neil Wooding, Welsh Government’s preferred candidate for the role of Chair 

of Hywel Dda University Health Board 

 

Research brief 

Paper 7 – Pre-appointment hearing questionnaire 

Paper 8 – CV 

Paper 9 – Personal Statement 

Paper 10 – Welsh Government briefing 

6 Pre appointment hearing: consideration of evidence 

(11.45-12.00) (Pages 64 - 67)  

Paper 11 – draft report 

7 Gynaecological cancers: consideration of stakeholders' views to 

the Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report 

(12.00-12.15) (Pages 68 - 93)  

Research brief 

Paper 12 – Marie Cure 

Paper 13 – An individual 

Paper 14 – Tenovus Cancer Care 

Paper 15 - The British Gynaecological Cancer Society (BGCS) 

Paper 16 – Target Ovarian Cancer 

Paper 17 – An individual 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 
senedd.wales 

Background 

You are being asked to complete this questionnaire because you are the Welsh 
Government's preferred candidate for the post of Chair of Swansea Bay University 
Health Board.  

Your answers to this questionnaire will be published with the meeting papers for the 
pre-appointment hearing, and will be used to inform Members' preparation for the 
hearing. Your response to each question should be no more than around 250 words. 

Providing Written Evidence 

The Senedd has two official languages, Welsh and English. 

 In line with the Senedd’s Official Languages Scheme the Committee requests that 
documents or written responses to consultations intended for publication or use in 
Senedd proceedings are submitted bilingually. When documents or written responses 
are not submitted bilingually, we will publish in the language submitted, stating that it 
has been received in that language only. 

Please see guidance for those providing evidence for committees. 

 Disclosure of information 

Please ensure that you have considered the Senedd’s policy on disclosure of 
information before submitting information to the Committee. 

Welsh Parliament  
Health and Social Care Committee 
HSC(6) 30-24 Paper 1 

Pre-appointment hearing: 
Chair of Swansea Bay 
University Health Board 
Pre-appointment questionnaire 
 
April 2024 

Pack Page 7

https://senedd.wales/commission/senedd-commission-policy/official-languages/
https://senedd.wales/senedd-business/committees/getting-involved-with-committees/
https://senedd.wales/hel
[...]
 

e. have within the preceding year been in the paid employment of Velindre
University NHS Trust or the Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust (and for 
Powys teaching Health Board where the role relates to that organisation). 

Employment with other NHS bodies in Wales does not, at present mean a person is 
disqualified from appointment in accordance with the relevant Regulations in 
practice. Welsh Government Policy is that a person is disqualified from appointment 
if they have within the preceding year been in the paid employment of a Health 
Board in Wales, Public Health Wales NHS Trust, Health Education and 
Improvement Wales or Digital Health and Care Wales. 

An individual shall also not normally serve concurrently as a Non-Officer Member 
(Chair, Vice-Chair or Independent Member) on the Board of more than one NHS 
body in Wales. 

Applicants should also note that membership of a Health Board is a disqualifying 
post for membership of the Welsh Parliament under the Senedd Cymru 
(Disqualification) Order 2020. 

HSC(6) 30-24 Paper 5 

Pack Page 38



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 39

Agenda Item 4By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 44

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 
senedd.wales 

Background 

You are being asked to complete this questionnaire because you are the Welsh 
Government's preferred candidate for the post of Chair of Hywel Dda University 
Health Board.  

Your answers to this questionnaire will be published with the meeting papers for 
the pre-appointment hearing, and will be used to inform Members' preparation 
for the hearing. Your response to each question should be no more than around 
250 words. 

Providing Written Evidence 

The Senedd has two official languages, Welsh and English. 

 In line with the Senedd’s Official Languages Scheme the Committee requests 
that documents or written responses to consultations intended for publication or 
use in
[...]
Nursing Officer 
Steve Probert, Deputy Director of Corporate Services & Government Business 
Rosetta Plummer, Senior Independent Panel Member 
Peter Homa, Independent Panel Member 
 
A total of 7 applications for the new role were received. 5 Male and 2 Female. 1 
disabled. 
 
4 candidates were recommended for interview although 1 candidate withdrew 
their application prior to the interviews taking place. The Assessment Advisory 
Panel considered there to be 1 Appointable candidate.  
 
Cabinet Secretary for Health & Social Care preferred candidate – Neil Wooding 
 
Conflict of Interest  
 
None 
 
Political Activity (as stated on the application form) 
 
None 

Pack Page 63



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 64

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 68

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 82

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 86

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 88

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 90

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Pre-appointment hearing for the role of Chair of Swansea Bay University Health Board: evidence session with the Welsh Government's preferred candidate
	Paper 1 - Pre-appointment hearing questionnaire
	Paper 2 - CV
	Paper 3 - Personal Statement
	Paper 4 - Welsh Government briefing
	Paper 5 - Information for candidates

	4 Pre-appointment hearing: consideration of evidence
	5 Pre-appointment hearing for the role of Chair of Hywel Dda University Health Board: evidence session with the Welsh Government's preferred candidate
	Paper 7 - Pre-appointmnet hearing questionnaire
	Paper 8 - CV
	Paper 9 - Personal statement
	Paper 10 - Welsh Government briefing

	6 Pre appointment hearing: consideration of evidence
	7 Gynaecological cancers: consideration of stakeholders' views to the Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report
	Paper 12 - Marie Cure
	Paper 13 - an individual
	Paper 14 - Tenovus Cancer Care
	Paper 15 - The British Gynaecological Cancer Society (BGCS)
	Paper 16 - Target Ovarian Cancer
	Paper 17 - an individual






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 3, Senedd, 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 25 April 2024 

Meeting time: 10.00 - 12.17

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14087 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Mabon ap Gwynfor MS 

Mark Drakeford MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 
Jan Williams, Swansea Bay University Health Board 

Neil Wooding, Hywel Dda University Health Board 

Committee Staff: 

Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Rebekah James (Researcher) 

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Mark Drakeford MS declared that both candidates are known to him. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Pre-appointment hearing for the role of Chair of Swansea Bay 

University Health Board: evidence session with the Welsh 

Government's preferred candidate  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from Jan Williams, the Welsh Government’s 

preferred candidate for the role of Chair of Swansea Bay University Health Board. 

3 Motion under Standing Orders 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from items 4, 6 and 7 of today's meeting  

3.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

4 Pre-appointment hearing: consideration of evidence  

4.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

4.2 The Committee agreed the report subject to minor amendments. 

5 Pre-appointment hearing for the role of Chair of Hywel Dda University 

Health Board: evidence session with the Welsh Government's preferred 

candidate  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from Neil Wooding, the Welsh Government’s 

preferred candidate for the role of Chair of Hywel Dda University Health Board. 

6 Pre appointment hearing: consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6.2 The Committee agreed the report subject to minor amendments. 

7 Gynaecological cancers: consideration of stakeholders' views to the 

Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report  

7.1 The Committee considered the views submitted by stakeholders and discussed the 

forthcoming debate on the Committee’s report, due to take place on 15 May 2024.  


